

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER OF WEST VIRGINIA, *on behalf of itself, its staff, and its patients*; and DR. JOHN DOE, *on behalf of himself and his patients*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHISH P. SHETH, *in his official capacity as President of the West Virginia Board of Medicine*; and MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN, *in his official capacity as Secretary of the West Virginia Board of Medicine*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:23-cv-00079

Hon. Irene C. Berger

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

I. Abortion procedures present risks to the health and safety of West Virginians..... 2

II. The Legislature passed the Unborn Child Protection Act, in part, to combat these risks of harms..... 3

Argument 4

I. The preliminary injunction should be denied because Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits..... 5

A. Plaintiffs do not have standing..... 5

1. WHC has not suffered an injury traceable to the admitting privileges requirement because one of its physicians already has admitting privileges..... 5

2. Dr. Doe does not have standing to challenge the admitting privileges requirement because he has not even attempted to obtain privileges. 6

3. Plaintiffs do not have third-party standing to assert claims on behalf of hypothetical pregnant women whose interests conflict with their own..... 7

B. The hospital and admitting privileges requirements are rationally related to the State’s legitimate interests in protecting fetal life and protecting women’s health..... 10

1. The hospital requirement helps protect women’s health and safety. 10

2. The admitting privileges requirement protects women’s health and safety by ensuring that physicians performing abortions are properly credentialed and able to treat emergency complications. 14

II. Plaintiffs will not suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction. 15

III. The public interest and the balance of the equities favor the State..... 16

Conclusion 17

Certificate of Service 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brantley v. Kuntz,
98 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Tex. 2015) 16

City of Akron v. Akron Centert for Reproductive Health, Inc.,
462 U.S. 416 (1983)..... 14

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 16

Craigmiles v. Giles,
312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) 16

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... passim

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 14

Doe v. Obama,
631 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011) 6

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 19

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 14, 18

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 14

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 20

June Medical Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee,
905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) 9

June Medical Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 9, 10, 11, 18

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 10, 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 20

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell,
915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) 19

North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory,
156 F. Supp. 3d 683 (M.D.N.C. 2016) 20

Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City, Inc. v. Ashcroft,
462 U.S. 476 (1983)..... 14

Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner, Indiana State Department of Health,
64 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (S.D. Ind. 2014)..... 15

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel,
806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) 18

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) 15

Ragsdale v. Turnock,
841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988) 15

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 3

Scott v. Bierman,
429 F. App'x 225 (4th Cir. 2011) 5

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) 16

Star Sci. Inc. v. Beales,
278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002) 6

Strange v. Searcy,
574 U.S. 1145 (2015)..... 20

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) 14

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 10

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 14, 18

Whole Woman’s Health v. Rokita,
2022 WL 2663208 (7th Cir. July 11, 2022)..... 13

Williamson v. Lee Optical,
348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 13, 14, 16, 17

Statutes

W. Va. Code §16-2R-1 et seq 4, 5, 7

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, *Staff Privileges*, <http://bit.ly/41tGekv> 18

Christopher M. Gacek, *RU-486 (Mifepristone) Side-Effects, 2000–2012*, FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL, <https://downloads.frc.org/EF/EF12F08.pdf> 3, 17

Karima Sajadi-Ernazarova and Christopher Martinez, *Abortion Complications*, STATPEARLS (2022), <https://bit.ly/3IVRJdc> 13

Mayo Clinic, *Medical Abortion*, <http://bit.ly/3KHiPG8> 17

West Virginia Hospital Association, *Hospital Community Benefits Report*, available at <https://bit.ly/3mcTV7d>..... 8
